

No. 18-640

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NICHOLAS BERNARD ACKLIN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL

Alabama Attorney General

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.*

Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN A. SELDEN

Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

501 Washington Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 242-7300

elacour@ago.state.al.us

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for State of Alabama

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT1

 A. Acklin Tortures Then Executes
 Multiple Victims1

 B. Rahmati’s “Very Diligent”
 Representation of Acklin.....4

 C. Acklin’s Trial and Sentencing.....8

 D. Collateral Review11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....14

 I. The Trial Court Did Not Clearly Err When
 It Found That Acklin’s Counsel Did Not
 Have An Actual Conflict Of Interest.....15

 II. The Trial Court Did Not Clearly Err When
 It Found That Rahmati’s Purported
 Conflict Had No Adverse Effect On The
 Representation Acklin Received.....18

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acklin v. Alabama</i> , 533 U.S. 936 (2001).....	11
<i>Acklin v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 975 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000)	10
<i>Adkins v. State</i> , 930 So. 2d 524 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001)	22
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	17
<i>Barclay v. Wainwright</i> , 444 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1984)	25
<i>Cuylar v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dukes v. Warden</i> , 406 U.S. 250 (1972)	20
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	17
<i>Ex parte Acklin</i> 790 So. 2d 1012 (Ala. 2001).....	11
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	17
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	10
<i>Mannhalt v. Reed</i> , 847 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1988).....	25, 26
<i>Massachusetts v. Michel</i> , 409 N.E.2d 1293 (Mass. 1980)	25
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	23
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rubin v. Gee</i> , 292 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>State v. Cisco</i> , 861 So. 2d 118 (La. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Flood</i> , 713 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2013).....	26

<i>United States v. Infante</i> , 404 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 557 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Stantini</i> , 85 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Tatum</i> , 943 F.2d 370 (4th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 944 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Winkler v. Keane</i> , 7 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 1993)	15, 18, 26
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981)	24
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Ala. Code §13A-4-2	8
Ala. Code §13A-5-40	8
Ala. Code §13A-6-2	8
 <u>Rules</u>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	14, 17, 26
